approved  Chartered  Engineer  examined  the  goods  on 
16.05.2024 at M/s Rudraksh Terminal LLP, Mundra in respect of the B/E no. 
2009693 dated 16.05.2024  and he  submitted the valuation report  to  DRI  on 
27.05.2024.  The appropriate assessable value as per the said report came to Rs. 
1,20,41,400 /- (Rs. One Crore Twenty Lakhs forty one thousand four hundred), 
whereas  the  declared  value  of  the  subject  import  consignment  was  Rs. 
5,72,480/- and the declared applicable  Customs duty payable on the subject 
importer Consignment was Rs.1,99,825/-. Whereas, as per the Valuation Report 
submitted  by  the  Govt.

[...]

Further, I noticed that the goods were examined by the Chartered Engineer on 
16.05.2024  at  M/s  Rudraksh  Terminal  LLP,  Mundra  in  respect  of  the  B/E  no. 
2009693 dated 16.05.2024 and valuation report submitted to DRI on 27.05.2024. The 
total assessable value of the goods was arrived at Rs. 1,20,41,400 /- (Rs. One Crore 
Twenty Lakhs forty one thousand four hundred), whereas at the time of filing Bill of 
Entry the same was declared as Rs. 5,72,480/-.  As per the said valuation, the duty 
amount comes to Rs. 44,91,096/- from Rs.1,99,825/-. 

19. I observed that the Importer had not disputed the merits of the case and agreed

[...]

ii) I  order  to confiscate the impugned goods having re-determined value of  Rs. 
1,20,41,400/- under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, I give 
an option to the Importer to redeem the goods on payment of a redemption fine 
of  Rs.  18,00,000/-  (Rupees  Eighteen  Lakhs  only) under  Section  125  of 
Customs Act, 1962 in lieu of confiscation of the goods for the reasons state in 
foregoing paras. 

iii) I order to appropriate the amount of Rs. 44,91,096/- paid by the importer vide 
Challan no. 4551000429 dated 12.08.2024 in lieu of re-assessment of goods